76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1977

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly

* k k k%

Bismarck, April 23, 2005
The House convened at 8:00 a.m., with Speaker Klein presiding.

The prayer was offered by Rep. Bette Grande, District 41, Fargo.
The roll was called and all members were present except Representative Williams.
A quorum was declared by the Speaker.

CORRECTION AND REVISION OF THE JOURNAL
MR. SPEAKER: Your Committee on Correction and Revision of the Journal
(Rep. Kretschmar, Chairman) has carefully examined the Journal of the Seventy Fifth Day
and recommends that it be corrected as follows and when so corrected, recommends that it be
approved:

Page 1934, line 4 remove the period and insert "; and to provide an effective date."
Page 1950, line 3 remove the period and insert "; and to provide an effective date."
REP. KRETSCHMAR MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2373, as reengrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Trenbeath, Syverson, Triplett
and Reps. Wieland, Pollert, Metcalf) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from the
House amendments on SJ page 1182, adopt amendments as follows, and place
SB 2373 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 1182 of the Senate Journal
and page 1442 of the House Journal and that Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 2373 be amended
as follows:

Page 1, line 1, after "A BILL" replace the remainder of the bill with "for an Act to provide for the
implementation of a pilot program for the treatment of individuals who are chemically
dependent on methamphetamine or other controlled substances; to provide for a report
to the legislative assembly; to provide an appropriation; and to provide an expiration
date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. Substance abuse treatment pilot program. The department of
human services shall implement a substance abuse treatment pilot program consisting
of up to twenty beds at the state hospital or at a private treatment facility through a grant
as determined by the department for the treatment and rehabilitation of individuals who
are chemically dependent on methamphetamine or other controlled substances. Prior
to establishing the program, the department shall issue a statewide request for proposal
seeking providers for this program.

SECTION 2. REPORT TO LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. The department of
human services shall collect statistics regarding the operation of the pilot program, track
participants in the pilot program, and provide a report to the sixtieth legislative assembly
detailing the number of participants in the pilot program, the cost of the pilot program,
relapse statistics, and other data concerning the effectiveness of the pilot program
provided for under section 1 of this Act.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - ADDITIONAL FUNDS - EMERGENCY
COMMISSION AND BUDGET SECTION APPROVAL. There is appropriated out of
any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, and from other funds
consisting of third party, client payments, and other sources, the sum of $800,000, to
the department of human services for the costs associated with establishing the pilot



1978 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY

program at the state hospital or at a private treatment facility for the treatment of
individuals who are chemically dependent on methamphetamine or other controlled
substances, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2007. The
funds appropriated under this section may not be used for the cost of any facility
construction or renovation project. If additional federal or other funds become available
for the treatment services provided for under this section, the department of human
services may seek emergency commission and budget section approval to receive and
spend the funds for treatment services, excluding construction or renovation projects.

SECTION 4. EXPIRATION DATE. Section 1 of this Act is effective through
June 30, 2007, and after that date is ineffective."

Renumber accordingly
Reengrossed SB 2373 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. WIELAND MOVED that the conference committee report on Reengrossed SB 2373 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Reengrossed SB 2373, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2373: A BILL for an Act to provide for the implementation of a pilot program for the
treatment of individuals who are chemically dependent on methamphetamine or other
controlled substances; to provide for a report to the legislative assembly; to provide an
appropriation; and to provide an expiration date.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 88 YEAS,
5 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Belter; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Boucher; Brandenburg;
Brusegaard; Carlisle; Carlson; Charging; Clark; Conrad; Damschen; DeKrey; Delmore;
Delzer; Devlin; Dietrich; Dosch; Drovdal; Ekstrom; Froelich; Froseth; Glassheim;
Grande; Gulleson; Haas; Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel, Horter; Hunskor;
Iverson; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Kaldor; Kasper; Kelsch, R.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kerzman; Kingsbury; Klemin; Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Maragos;
Martinson; Meier, L.; Metcalf;, Meyer, S.; Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Norland;
Nottestad; Onstad; Owens; Pietsch; Pollert; Porter; Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Sandvig;
Schmidt; Skarphol; Solberg; Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Timm; Uglem; Vigesaa; Wald;
Wall; Weiler; Weisz; Wieland; Wrangham; Zaiser; Speaker Klein

NAYS: Bellew; Galvin; Keiser; Ruby; Sitte
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Williams
Reengrossed SB 2373 passed and the title was agreed to.

Fkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkx

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2021, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Christmann, Fischer, Robinson
and Reps. Skarphol, Monson, Glassheim) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from
the House amendments on SJ pages 1158-1161, adopt amendments as follows, and
place SB 2021 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1158-1161 of the Senate
Journal and pages 1359-1363 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2021
be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to provide an appropriation; to provide a contingent
appropriation; to provide a statement of legislative intent;"

Page 2, line 3, replace "3,365,672" with "2,080,403"
Page 2, line 4, replace "16,792,816" with "9,926,842"

Page 2, line 6, replace "187,400" with "182,159"



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005

Page 2, line 7, replace "(57,814)" with "91,936"
Page 2, line 9, replace "106,238" with "105,988"
Page 2, line 11, replace "8,219" with "8,094"

Page 2, line 13, replace "(2,360,110)" with "(2,216,110)"

Page 2, line 14, replace "$1,855,446" with "($6,007,663)"

Page 2, line 15, replace "585,355" with "(7,569,758)"

Page 2, line 16, replace "1,270,091" with "1,562,095"
Page 2, line 23, replace "29,081,366" with "27,796,097"
Page 2, line 24, replace "48,913,676" with "42,047,702"
Page 2, line 26, replace "5,812,880" with "5,807,639"
Page 2, line 27, replace "736,004" with "885,754"

Page 2, line 29, replace "7,542,461" with "7,542,211"
Page 2, line 30, replace "686,562" with "686,437"

Page 2, line 31, replace "2,381,090" with "2,525,090"

Page 3, line 1, replace "108,167,550" with "100,304,441"

Page 3, line 2, replace "98,702,656" with "90,547,543"

Page 3, line 3, replace "9,464,894" with "9,756,898"

Page 3, after line 3, insert:

1979

"SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in
the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $125,000,
or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the secretary of state for a portion of
the costs associated with migrating the agency's information technology data base from
the AS/400 to a current platform, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2005, and ending
June 30, 2007.

SECTION 5. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION. If the fifty-ninth legislative
assembly authorizes the replacement of the department of human services' medicaid
management information system, there is appropriated out of special funds derived
from other income, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $8,125,784 to the
information technology department for costs associated with development and
implementation of the system, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2005, and ending
June 30, 2007. The information technology department is authorized ten additional
full-time equivalent positions for the project; however, the positions are only authorized
until the development and implementation of the system is completed.

SECTION 6. CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SHARING AND
EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL. If federal homeland security funding or
other federal funding becomes available, the first $175,000 must be used to complete
all proposed criminal justice information sharing initiative projects totaling $418,910.
The next $50,000 must be used to replace funding from the general fund appropriated
for the criminal justice information sharing initiative projects with the savings being
made available to the educational technology council for additional classroom video and
classroom transformation grants. Any remaining funds must be used to replace funding
appropriated from the general fund with the funds from the general fund remaining
unspent.”

Page 3, line 27, replace "5" with "8"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:



1980

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Summary of Conference Committee Action

76th DAY

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
Secretary of State
Total all funds $0 $0 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000
Less estimated income
General fund $0 $0 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000
Information Technology
Department
Total all funds $109,640,934 $108,167,550 $262,675 $108,430,225 $108,962,117 ($531,892)
Less estimated income 98,830,575 98,702,656 (29,329) 98,673,327 98,673,327
General fund $10,810,359 $9,464,894 $292,004 $9,756,898 $10,288,790 ($531,892)
Industrial Commission
Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 ($100,000)
Less estimated income
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 ($100,000)
Bill Total
Total all funds $109,640,934 $108,167,550 $387,675 $108,555,225 $109,062,117 ($506,892)
Less estimated income 98,830,575 98,702,656 (29,329) 98,673,327 98,673,327
General fund $10,810,359 $9,464,894 $417,004 $9,881,898 $10,388,790 ($506,892)
Senate Bill No. 2021 - Secretary of State - Conference Committee Action
CONFERENCE ~ CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
Salaries and wages
Operating expenses $125,000 $125,000 $125,000
Total all funds $0 $0 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000
Less estimated income
General fund $0 $0 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept. 108 - Secretary of State - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

PROVIDES
FUNDING FOR TOTAL
INFORMATION CONFERENCE
TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE
PROJECT 1 CHANGES
Salaries and wages
Operating expenses $125,000 $125,000
Total all funds $125,000 $125,000
Less estimated income
General fund $125,000 $125,000
FTE 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment provides a $125,000 general fund appropriation to the Secretary of State for a portion of the costs associated with migrating the
agency's information technology data base from the AS/400 to a current platform. Funding of $250,000 from the general fund for the project was
removed from the agency's appropriations bill, House Bill No. 1002, by the House and not restored by the Senate.

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Information Technology Department - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON

BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
Salaries and wages $29,200,029 $29,081,366 ($1,285,269) $27,796,097 $27,796,097
Operating expenses 48,913,676 48,913,676 (6,865,974) 42,047,702 42,047,702
Capital assets 10,361,163 10,361,163 10,361,163 10,361,163
Division of Independent Study 5,827,909 5,812,880 (5,241) 5,807,639 5,956,439 ($148,800)
Educational Technology Council 1,755,189 736,004 149,750 885,754 1,093,936 (208,182)
EduTech 2,652,348 2,652,348 2,652,348 2,652,348
Wide area network 7,543,414 7,542,461 (250) 7,542,211 7,542,211
Geographic information system 687,206 686,562 (125) 686,437 686,437
Criminal justice information 2,700,000 2,381,090 144,000 2,525,090 2,700,000 (174,910)

sharing

Contingent appropriation 8,125,784 8,125,784 8,125,784
Total all funds $109,640,934 $108,167,550 $262,675 $108,430,225 $108,962,117 ($531,892)
Less estimated income 98,830,575 98,702,656 (29,329) 98,673,327 98,673,327
General fund $10,810,359 $9,464,894 $292,004 $9,756,898 $10,288,790 ($531,892)
FTE 265.20 265.20 0.00 265.20 265.20 0.00



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1981

Dept. 112 - Information Technology Department - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

RESTORES REMOVES
RESTORES FUNDING FUNDING
REDUCES FUNDING FOR THE RELATING TO
RECOMMENDED FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE MMIS PROJECT TOTAL
FUNDING FOR EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION  AND PROVIDES A  CONFERENCE
HEALTH TECHNOLOGY SHARING CONTINGENT COMMITTEE
INSURANCE COUNCIL 1 INITIATIVE 2 APPROPRIATION 3 CHANGES
Salaries and wages ($25,459) ($1,259,810) ($1,285,269)
Operating expenses (6,865,974) (6,865,974)
Capital assets
Division of Independent Study (5,241) (5,241)
Educational Technology Council (250) $150,000 149,750
EduTech
Wide area network (250) (250)
Geographic information system (125) (125)
Criminal justice information $144,000 144,000
sharing

Contingent appropriation 8,125,784 8,125,784
Total all funds ($31,325) $150,000 $144,000 $0 $262,675
Less estimated income (29,329) 29,329)
General fund ($1,996) $150,000 $144,000 $0 $292,004
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment increases funding for Educational Technology Council grants to schools by $150,000, from $435,000 to $585,000, to provide
funding of $35,000 for learning management system licenses and $550,000 for classroom video grants, classroom transformation grants, and
atomic learning licenses. The Senate reduced funding for Educational Technology Council grants to schools by $1,018,182, from $1,453,182 to
$435,000, and the House increased funding by $358,182, from $435,000 to $793,182. The following is a summary of funding for grants to schools
for the 2005-07 biennium:

Executive budget $1,453,182
Senate version $435,000
House version $793,182
Conference committee version $585,000

N

This amendment restores funding of $144,000 from the general fund for the criminal justice information sharing initiative. The amendment also
adds a section of legislative intent providing that if federal funds become available, the department should use the federal funds for the initiative
before the funding appropriated from the general fund. The Senate reduced funding from the general fund for the criminal justice information
sharing initiative by $318,910, from $700,000 to $381,090, and the House restored the funding of $318,910. The following is a summary of funding
from the general fund for the criminal justice information sharing initiative for the 2005-07 biennium:

Executive budget $700,000
Senate version $381,090
House version $700,000
Conference committee version $525,090

3 This amendment provides that the funding and FTE positions associated with the replacement of the Medicaid management information system is
contingent upon the approval of the project by the Legislative Assembly. This change was also made by the House.

This amendment also provides that $50,000 may be made available from the criminal justice information
sharing line item to the Educational Technology Council line item for additional classroom video and
classroom transformation grants if federal funds become available to complete all proposed criminal
justice information sharing projects.

This amendment does not include a section to amend subsection 11 of North Dakota Century Code
Section 28-32-01 to provide that certain policies, standards, and guidelines of the Information
Technology Department are exempt from compliance with the Administrative Agencies Practice Act.

This amendment does not include funding of $148,800 from the general fund for the Division of
Independent Study for developing, publishing, and distributing a North Dakota studies textbook and
workbook for grades 4 and 8 as the funding is included in House Bill No. 1013. This funding was
included in the House version of the bill.

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Industrial Commission - Conference Committee Action

This amendment does not provide any funding for the Industrial Commission for the costs associated
with connecting the state paleontologist located in the Heritage Center to Internet2, as provided in the
House version of the bill.

Engrossed SB 2021 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.



1982 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
REP. SKARPHOL MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2021 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2021, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2021: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
information technology department; to provide an appropriation; to provide a contingent
appropriation; to provide a statement of legislative intent; to amend and reenact
subsection 4 of section 54-59-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the
powers and duties of the information technology department; and to declare an
emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 75 YEAS,
18 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Amerman; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Boucher; Brandenburg;
Brusegaard; Carlisle; Carlson; Charging; Clark; Conrad; Damschen; Delmore; Devlin;
Dietrich; Ekstrom; Froseth; Galvin; Glassheim; Grande; Gulleson; Haas; Hanson;
Hawken; Headland; Horter; Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Kaldor; Kelsch, R.;
Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kingsbury; Klemin; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Maragos;
Martinson; Meier, L.; Metcalf; Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Norland; Onstad;
Owens; Pietsch; Pollert; Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Sandvig; Schmidt; Sitte; Skarphol,
Solberg; Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Timm; Uglem; Vigesaa; Wald; Wall; Weisz;
Wieland; Wrangham; Zaiser; Speaker Klein

NAYS: Bellew; Belter; DeKrey; Delzer; Dosch; Drovdal; Froelich; Herbel; Johnson, N.; Kasper;
Keiser; Kerzman; Koppelman; Meyer, S.; Nottestad; Porter; Ruby; Weiler

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Williams

Engrossed SB 2021 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause was declared
carried.

*hkkkhhkkhhkkhhkkhk

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

SB 2003, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Holmberg, Kringstad, Robinson
and Reps. Aarsvold, Brusegaard, Martinson) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE
from the House amendments on SJ pages 1247-1256, adopt amendments as follows,
and place SB 2003 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1247-1256 of the Senate

Journal and pages 1471-1480 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2003

be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, replace "a report" with "reports”

Page 1, line 4, replace "performance audit of the university of North Dakota school of medicine"
with "legislative council study; to amend and reenact section 15-62.2-01 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to student financial assistance grants"

Page 1, line 5, remove "and health sciences"

Page 5, line 11, replace "1,130,634" with "1,399,694"

Page 5, line 12, replace "1,047,862" with "1,045,572"

Page 5, line 13, replace "(4,115,556)" with "(4,526,546)"

Page 5, after line 13, insert:

"Operations pool (189,858)
Equity pool 2,000,000"
Page 5, line 16, replace "1,846,073" with "574,187"

Page 5, line 17, replace "35,480" with "186,480"



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005

Page 5, line 21, replace "($1,002,386)" with "($457,350)"
Page 5, line 23, replace "515,845" with "1,060,881"
Page 5, line 26, replace "769,695" with "753,221"

Page 5, line 28, replace "($519,024)" with "($535,498)"
Page 5, line 30, replace "763,176" with "746,702"

Page 6, line 2, replace "361,425" with "357,307"

Page 6, line 4, replace "329,131" with "325,013"

Page 6, line 6, replace "704,131" with "700,013"

Page 6, line 9, replace "371,523" with "365,626"

Page 6, line 10, replace "6,907,685" with "8,047,685"

Page 6, line 11, replace "7,279,208" with "8,413,311"

Page 6, line 12, replace "6,910,000" with "7,960,000"

Page 6, line 13, replace "369,208" with "453,311"

Page 6, line 16, replace "8,070,453" with "7,993,476"

Page 6, line 18, replace "9,108,862" with "9,031,885"

Page 6, line 20, replace "8,008,862" with "7,931,885"

Page 6, line 23, replace "8,290,440" with "8,227,691"

Page 6, line 25, replace "($17,754,865)" with "($17,817,614)"
Page 6, line 27, replace "8,245,135" with "8,182,386"

Page 6, line 30, replace "1,072,000" with "1,050,004"

Page 6, line 31, replace "(3,320,168)" with "(1,620,168)"

Page 7, line 1, replace "($2,248,168)" with "($570,164)"

Page 7, line 2, replace "(3,300,000)" with "(1,600,000)"
Page 7, line 3, replace "1,051,832" with "1,029,836"
Page 7, line 6, replace "1,006,685" with "1,112,796"
Page 7, line 8, replace "($4,885,634)" with "($4,779,523)"
Page 7, line 10, replace "996,413" with "1,102,524"

Page 7, line 13, replace "409,157" with "401,295"

Page 7, line 14, replace "(4,060,595)" with "(3,910,595)"

Page 7, line 15, replace "($3,651,438)" with "($3,509,300)"
Page 7, line 17, replace "353,562" with "495,700"

Page 7, line 20, replace "1,469,553" with "1,446,271"

Page 7, line 21, replace "3,519,020" with "3,599,020"
Page 7, line 22, replace "4,988,573" with "5,045,291"

Page 7, line 24, replace "1,453,573" with "1,510,291"

1983



1984 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Page 7, line 27, replace "512,599" with "501,854"

Page 7, line 28, replace "(3,810,218)" with "(3,842,218)"

Page 7, line 29, replace "($3,297,619)" with "($3,340,364)"

Page 7, line 30, replace "(4,053,300) with "(4,085,300)"

Page 7, line 31, replace "755,681" with "744,936"
Page 8, line 3, replace "235,629" with "231,604"
Page 8, line 5, replace "3,635,691" with "3,631,666"
Page 8, line 7, replace "135,691" with "131,666"

Page 8, line 10, replace "1,209,963" with "1,195,137"

Page 8, line 11, replace "1,209,963" with "1,195,137"

Page 8, line 15, replace "213,000" with "210,630"

Page 8, line 16, replace "168,577" with "166,207"

Page 8, line 18, replace "283,577" with "281,207"

Page 8, line 19, replace "24,846,649" with "25,566,475"
Page 8, line 20, replace "($31,485,778)" with "($28,767,778)"
Page 8, line 21, replace "($6,639,129)" with "($3,201,303)"
Page 9, line 3, replace "1,615,940" with "1,885,000"

Page 9, line 4, replace "5,520,712" with "5,518,422"

Page 9, line 6, replace "20,974,083" with "20,563,093"

Page 9, line 7, replace "578,417" with "388,559"

Page 9, after line 7, insert:
"Equity pool

Page 9, line 10, replace "4,776,288" with "3,504,402"
Page 9, line 11, replace "1,713,780" with "1,864,780"
Page 9, line 15, replace "59,471,851" with "60,016,887"
Page 9, line 17, replace "57,134,575" with "57,679,611"
Page 9, line 20, replace "16,882,022" with "16,865,548"
Page 9, line 22, replace "17,628,303" with "17,611,829"
Page 9, line 24, replace "17,125,503" with "17,109,029"
Page 9, line 27, replace "5,394,107" with "5,389,989"
Page 9, line 29, replace "5,781,644" with "5,777,526"
Page 10, line 1, replace "5,758,894" with "5,752,997"

Page 10, line 2, replace "6,996,475" with "8,136,475"

Page 10, line 3, replace "12,755,369" with "13,889,472"

Page 10, line 4, replace "6,910,000" with "7,960,000"

76th DAY

2,000,000"



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1985
Page 10, line 5, replace "5,845,369" with "5,929,472"

Page 10, line 8, replace "92,628,579" with "92,551,602"

Page 10, line 10, replace "149,329,124" with "149,252,147"

Page 10, line 12, replace "94,929,124" with "94,852,147"

Page 10, line 15, replace "75,867,399" with "75,804,650"

Page 10, line 17, replace "77,559,625" with "77,496,876"

Page 10, line 20, replace "25,008,824" with "24,986,828"

Page 10, line 21, replace "1,122,252" with "2,822,252"

Page 10, line 22, replace "26,131,076" with "27,809,080"

Page 10, line 23, replace "368,920" with "2,068,920"

Page 10, line 24, replace "25,762,156" with "25,740,160"
Page 10, line 27, replace "14,605,516" with "14,711,627"
Page 10, line 29, replace "19,989,206" with "20,095,317"
Page 10, line 31, replace "14,989,206" with "15,095,317"

Page 11, line 3, replace "9,011,492" with "9,003,630"

Page 11, line 4, replace "1,708,994" with "1,858,994"
Page 11, line 5, replace "10,720,486" with "10,862,624"
Page 11, line 7, replace "9,220,486" with "9,362,624"
Page 11, line 10, replace "27,239,131" with "27,215,849"

Page 11, line 11, replace "4,131,870" with "4,211,870"

Page 11, line 12, replace "31,371,001" with "31,427,719"
Page 11, line 14, replace "27,836,001" with "27,892,719"
Page 11, line 17, replace "11,817,271" with "11,806,526"

Page 11, line 18, replace "540,416" with "508,416"

Page 11, line 19, replace "all funds" with "general fund appropriation" and replace "12,357,687"
with "12,314,942"

Page 11, remove lines 20 and 21

Page 11, line 24, replace "4,338,485" with "4,334,460"
Page 11, line 26, replace "7,948,210" with "7,944,185"
Page 11, line 28, replace "4,448,210" with "4,444,185"

Page 12, line 1, replace "31,375,828" with "31,361,002"

Page 12, line 2, replace "31,375,828" with "31,361,002"

Page 12, line 6, replace "2,928,016" with "2,925,646"

Page 12, line 7, replace "3,029,654" with "3,027,284"
Page 12, line 9, replace "2,054,653" with "2,052,283"

Page 12, line 10, replace "386,388,067" with "387,107,893"



1986 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY

Page 12, line 11, replace "79,060,997" with "81,778,997"

Page 12, line 12, replace "465,449,064" with "468,886,890"
Page 12, line 13, replace "386,388,067" with "387,282,893"
Page 12, line 14, replace "162,403,497" with "165,121,497"
Page 12, line 15, replace "548,791,564" with "552,404,390"

Page 12, line 16, replace "$1,615,940, or so much of the sum as" with "$200,000 of the
funding”

Page 12, line 17, remove "may be necessary,"

Page 12, line 18, after "used" insert "for a grant to the space grant consortium to match federal
funds and the remainder of the funding may be used"

Page 12, line 20, after the period insert "The board shall consider using a substantial amount of
funding for an international student initiative."

Page 12, line 25, replace "$578,417" with "$388,559"
Page 12, line 29, replace "$20,974,083" with "$20,563,093"
Page 13, replace lines 12 through 16 with:

"SECTION 9. EQUITY POOL - REPORT TO THE BUDGET SECTION. The
sum of $2,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, included in the equity
pool line item in subdivision 1 of section 3 of this Act, must be used to address equity at
higher education institutions and other campus needs as determined by the state board
of higher education. The state board of higher education may not select a formula for
distributing the equity funding until January 1, 2006. A representative of the board shall
provide a report to the budget section regarding the allocation of the equity pool. Equity
or parity funding allocations must be considered in the campus equity position for
budgeting purposes.”

Page 13, line 22, after the period insert "The board may allocate up to $150,000 of the funding
for providing doctoral incentives to students at private baccalaureate degree-granting
institutions.”

Page 13, line 31, after the period insert "Twenty-three and one-half percent of the additional
funds must be used for student financial assistance grants for students at private
baccalaureate degree-granting institutions."

Page 15, remove lines 26 through 31
Page 16, remove lines 1 and 2
Page 17, after line 17, insert:

"SECTION 21. BISMARCK STATE COLLEGE CAREER AND TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE. The state board of higher education may enter into an agreement or
agreements with the Bismarck state college foundation or other private entity and do all
things necessary and proper to authorize construction by the foundation or other private
entity of a building on the Bismarck state college campus, using state funds, federal
funds, donations, gifts, or other private funds.

SECTION 22. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - STUDENT EXCHANGE PROGRAMS.

It is the intent of the fifty-ninth legislative assembly that the state board of higher
education consider allowing related faculty members and practicing professionals in the
related fields in the state to assist in the selection of students awarded funding through
the student exchange program and consider investigating options of entering contracts
with other higher education institutions for providing opportunities for students to
complete professional fields of study not offered through the North Dakota university
system, specifically other institutions granting professional degrees targeting critical
shortages in large animal veterinary practice.



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1987

SECTION 23. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY OF HIGHER EDUCATION
FUNDING AND ACCOUNTABILITY. The legislative council shall consider studying
higher education funding and accountability during the 2005-06 interim. If conducted,
the study should include a review of the progress made in implementing the higher
education roundtable recommendations relating to the university system meeting the
state's expectations and needs, the funding methodology needed to meet these
expectations and needs, and the appropriate accountability and reporting system for the
North Dakota university system. The review should include an independent consultant's
evaluation of:

1. The roundtable recommendations and the goals and objectives of the
North Dakota university system;

2. The long-term financing plan for the North Dakota university system,
including a review of the peer institutions selected and updated funding
comparisons;

3. The North Dakota university system's prioritization of higher education
funding, including the resource allocation mechanism addressing equity
funding issues and the funding for initiatives at North Dakota's colleges and
universities; and

4. The accountability mechanisms.

The study should be conducted and the consultant selected with input from the
state board of higher education. The independent consultant selected to do the
evaluation shall possess a national reputation and experience in higher education
governance and funding and management in multicampus public university systems
and shall not have been under contract with the state board of higher education during
the previous five years.

The study may include the use of a higher education roundtable format.

The legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together
with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixtieth
legislative assembly.

SECTION 24. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in
the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $175,000,
or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the legislative council for the purpose of
conducting the higher education study as provided for in this Act, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2007. The legislative council may receive
any other funds available for conducting the study and such funds are hereby
appropriated.

SECTION  25. USE OF UNSPENT 2003-05 GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATIONS. The state board of higher education shall use $250,000 of North
Dakota university system office unspent 2003-05 biennium general fund appropriation
authorized to continue under section 54-44.1-11 for capital asset needs at Valley City
State University in the sum of $150,000, including $108,000 for brick tuck-pointing,
$10,000 for a sound system, and $32,000 to replace special funds for the W. E. Osmon
bleacher replacement project, and for internships at the North Dakota trade office in the
sum of $100,000 for the biennium beginning July 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2007.

SECTION 26. AMENDMENT. Section 15-62.2-01 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

15-62.2-01.  Student financial assistance and scholars programs -
Establishment - Administrative responsibility. The North Dakota student financial
assistance and scholars programs are established to provide grants or scholarships, or
both, to assist the following students:

1. Resident undergraduate students pursuant to section 15-10-19.1.

2. North Dakota resident students who have attended and graduated from a
high school in a bordering state pursuant to section 15-40.2-10, who are
attending qualified institutions of postsecondary education within North
Dakota.



1988 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY

3. North Dakota resident students who, because of physical or mental
handicap as certified by a physician, are attending postsecondary
institutions out of state due to the lack of special services or facilities, or
both, necessary to meet the postsecondary educational needs of the
handicapped students within North Dakota.

4. Scholars who qualify and are selected for scholarships pursuant to sections
15-62.2-00.1 and 15-62.2-03.1 through 15-62.2-03.5.

A student must be in substantial need of financial assistance to receive grants under the
student financial assistance program. The state board of higher education shall
administer the student financial assistance program and the scholars program. At least
twenty-three_and one-half percent of the funds appropriated for the student financial
assistance program must be allocated to students at private baccalaureate
degree-granting institutions with the remaining funds allocated to students at public and
American Indian institutions."

Page 17, line 18, after "assets" insert ", professional student exchange program,"
Page 17, line 19, replace "20" with "19"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2003 - Summary of Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE

EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE

Legislative Council

Total all funds $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $0

Less estimated income

General fund $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $0
University System office

Total all funds $387,926,815 $59,471,851 $545,036 $60,016,887 $59,831,887 $185,000

Less estimated income 2,337,276 2,337,276 2,337,276 2,337,276

General fund $385,589,539 $57,134,575 $545,036 $57,679,611 $57,494,611 $185,000
Bismarck State College

Total all funds $2,302,800 $20,870,803 ($16,474) $20,854,329 $20,854,329 $0

Less estimated income 2,302,800 3,745,300 3,745,300 3,745,300

General fund $0 $17,125,503 ($16,474) $17,109,029 $17,109,029 $0
Lake Region State College

Total all funds $343,875 $5,781,644 ($4,118) $5,777,526 $5,777,526 $0

Less estimated income

General fund $343,875 $5,781,644 ($4,118) $5,777,526 $5,777,526 $0
Williston State College

Total all funds $6,910,000 $12,755,369 $1,134,103 $13,889,472 $13,889,472 $0

Less estimated income 6,910,000 6,910,000 1,050,000 7,960,000 7,960,000

General fund $0 $5,845,369 $84,103 $5,929,472 $5,929,472 $0
University of North Dakota

Total all funds $54,331,554 $190,429,124 ($76,977) $190,352,147 $190,537,147 ($185,000)

Less estimated income 54,331,554 95,500,000 95,500,000 95,500,000

General fund $0 $94,929,124 ($76,977) $94,852,147 $95,037,147 ($185,000)
UND Medical Center

Total all funds $0 $31,375,828 ($14,826) $31,361,002 $31,361,002 $0

Less estimated income

General fund $0 $31,375,828 ($14,826) $31,361,002 $31,361,002 $0
North Dakota State University

Total all funds $34,000,000 $111,559,625 ($62,749) $111,496,876 $111,496,876 $0

Less estimated income 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000

General fund $0 $77,559,625 ($62,749) $77,496,876 $77,496,876 $0
State College of Science

Total all funds $368,920 $26,131,076 $1,678,004 $27,809,080 $27,809,080 $0

Less estimated income 368,920 368,920 1,700,000 2,068,920 2,068,920

General fund $0 $25,762,156 ($21,996) $25,740,160 $25,740,160 $0
Dickinson State University

Total all funds $5,000,000 $19,989,206 $106,111 $20,095,317 $20,095,317 $0

Less estimated income 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000

General fund $0 $14,989,206 $106,111 $15,095,317 $15,095,317 $0
Mayville State University

Total all funds $1,500,000 $10,720,486 $142,138 $10,862,624 $10,862,624 $0

Less estimated income 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

General fund $0 $9,220,486 $142,138 $9,362,624 $9,362,624 $0
Minot State University

Total all funds $3,535,000 $36,371,001 $56,718 $36,427,719 $36,427,719 $0

Less estimated income 3,535,000 8,535,000 8,535,000 8,535,000

General fund $0 $27,836,001 $56,718 $27,892,719 $27,892,719 $0

Valley City State University



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1989

Total all funds $282,000 $12,357,687 ($42,745) $12,314,942 $12,346,942 ($32,000)
Less estimated income 32,000 32,000 (32,000) 32,000 (32,000)
General fund $250,000 $12,325,687 ($10,745) $12,314,942 $12,314,942 $0
Minot State University -
Bottineau
Total all funds $0 $7,948,210 ($4,025) $7,944,185 $7,944,185 $0
Less estimated income 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
General fund $0 $4,448,210 ($4,025) $4,444,185 $4,444,185 $0
Forest Service
Total all funds $3,029,654 $3,029,654 ($2,370) $3,027,284 $3,027,284 $0
Less estimated income 975,001 975,001 975,001 975,001
General fund $2,054,653 $2,054,653 ($2,370) $2,052,283 $2,052,283 $0
Bill Total
Total all funds $499,530,618 $548,791,564 $3,612,826 $552,404,390 $552,436,390 ($32,000)
Less estimated income 111,292,551 162,403,497 2,718,000 165,121,497 165,153,497 (32,000)
General fund $388,238,067 $386,388,067 $894,826 $387,282,893 $387,282,893 $0

Senate Bill No. 2003 - Legislative Council - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE

EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
Operating expenses $175,000 $175,000 $175,000
Total all funds $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $0
Less estimated income
General fund $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept. 160 - Legislative Council - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

PROVIDES
FUNDING FOR TOTAL
A HIGHER CONFERENCE
EDUCATION COMMITTEE
STUDY 1 CHANGES
Operating expenses $175,000 $175,000
Total all funds $175,000 $175,000
Less estimated income
General fund $175,000 $175,000
FTE 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment provides a $175,000 general fund appropriation to the Legislative Council for the purpose of conducting a higher education study,
the same amount as provided by the House.

Senate Bill No. 2003 - General Fund Summary

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE

EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
University System office $385,589,539 $57,134,575 $545,036 $57,679,611 $57,494,611 $185,000
Bismarck State College 17,125,503 (16,474) 17,109,029 17,109,029
Lake Region State College 343,875 5,781,644 (4,118) 5,777,526 5,777,526
Williston State College 5,845,369 84,103 5,929,472 5,929,472
University of North Dakota 94,929,124 (76,977) 94,852,147 95,037,147 (185,000)
UND Medical Center 31,375,828 (14,826) 31,361,002 31,361,002
North Dakota State University 77,559,625 (62,749) 77,496,876 77,496,876
State College of Science 25,762,156 (21,996) 25,740,160 25,740,160
Dickinson State University 14,989,206 106,111 15,095,317 15,095,317
Mayville State University 9,220,486 142,138 9,362,624 9,362,624
Minot State University 27,836,001 56,718 27,892,719 27,892,719
Valley City State University 250,000 12,325,687 (10,745) 12,314,942 12,314,942
Minot State University - 4,448,210 (4,025) 4,444,185 4,444,185
Bottineau
Forest Service 2,054,653 2,054,653 (2,370) 2,052,283 2,052,283
Total general fund $388,238,067 $386,388,067 $719,826 $387,107,893 $387,107,893 $0

Detail of Conference Committee Changes to the General Fund

DECREASES INCREASES
REDUCES DECREASES FUNDING FOR  FUNDING FOR THE
RECOMMENDED  INCREASES FUNDING FOR DECREASES STUDENT PROFESSIONAL
FUNDING FOR  FUNDING FOR COMMON FUNDING FOR FINANCIAL STUDENT
HEALTH BOARD INFORMATION ~ OPERATIONS ASSISTANCE EXCHANGE
INSURANCE INITIATIVES SERVICES POOL GRANTS PROGRAM 1
University System office ($13,280) $269,060 ($400,000) ($189,858) ($1,271,886) $151,000

Bismarck State College (16,474)



1990 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY
Lake Region State College (4,118)
Williston State College (5,897)
University of North Dakota (76,977)
UND Medical Center (14,826)
North Dakota State University (62,749)
State College of Science (21,996)
Dickinson State University (13,715)
Mayville State University (7,862)
Minot State University (23,282)
Valley City State University (10,745)
Minot State University - (4,025)
Bottineau
Forest Service (2,370)
Total general fund ($278,316) $269,060 ($400,000) ($189,858) ($1,271,886) $151,000
ADJUSTS
PROVIDES FUNDING
FUNDING PROVIDES FOR A TOTAL
FOR AN INCREASES FUNDING FOR MAJOR GENERAL
EQUITY FUNDING FOR  EXTRAORDINARY CAPITAL FUND
poOL 2 OPERATIONS 3 REPAIRS 4 PROJECT 5 CHANGES
University System office $2,000,000 $545,036
Bismarck State College (16,474)
Lake Region State College (4,118)
Williston State College $90,000 84,103
University of North Dakota (76,977)
UND Medical Center (14,826)
North Dakota State University (62,749)
State College of Science (21,996)
Dickinson State University $119,826 106,111
Mayville State University 150,000 142,138
Minot State University 80,000 56,718
Valley City State University (10,745)
Minot State University - (4,025)
Bottineau
Forest Service (2,370)
Total general fund $2,000,000 $119,826 $320,000 $0 $719,826
Senate Bill No. 2003 - Other Funds Summary
CONFERENCE CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
University System office $2,337,276 $2,337,276 $2,337,276 $2,337,276
Bismarck State College 2,302,800 3,745,300 3,745,300 3,745,300
Lake Region State College
Williston State College 6,910,000 6,910,000 $1,050,000 7,960,000 7,960,000
University of North Dakota 54,331,554 95,500,000 95,500,000 95,500,000
UND Medical Center
North Dakota State University 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000
State College of Science 368,920 368,920 1,700,000 2,068,920 2,068,920
Dickinson State University 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Mayville State University 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Minot State University 3,535,000 8,535,000 8,535,000 8,535,000
Valley City State University 32,000 32,000 (32,000) 32,000 ($32,000)
Minot State University - 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
Bottineau
Forest Service 975,001 975,001 975,001 975,001
Total other funds $111,292,551 $162,403,497 $2,718,000 $165,128,497 $165,153,497 ($32,000)
Detail of Conference Committee Changes to Other Funds
INCREASES
DECREASES FUNDING
REDUCES DECREASES FUNDING FOR FOR THE
RECOMMENDED INCREASES FUNDING FOR DECREASES STUDENT PROFESSIONAL
FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR COMMON FUNDING FOR FINANCIAL STUDENT
HEALTH BOARD INFORMATION OPERATIONS ASSISTANCE EXCHANGE
INSURANCE INITIATIVES SERVICES POOL GRANTS PROGRAM 1
University System office
Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center
North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Minot State University -
Bottineau
Forest Service
Total other funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ADJUSTS
PROVIDES FUNDING
FUNDING PROVIDES FOR A TOTAL
FOR AN INCREASES FUNDING FOR MAJOR OTHER
EQUITY FUNDING FOR  EXTRAORDINARY CAPITAL FUNDS
POOL 2 OPERATIONS 3 REPAIRS 4 PROJECT 5 CHANGES

University System office
Bismarck State College



76th DAY

Lake Region State College

SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005

1991

Williston State College $1,050,000 $1,050,000
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center
North Dakota State University
State College of Science 1,700,000 1,700,000
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University (32,000) (32,000)
Minot State University -
Bottineau
Forest Service
Total other funds $0 $0 $0 $2,718,000 $2,718,000
Senate Bill No. 2003 - All Funds Summary
CONFERENCE CONFERENCE
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE COMPARISON
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION TO HOUSE
University System office $387,926,815 $59,471,851 $545,036 $60,016,887 $59,831,887 $185,000
Bismarck State College 2,302,800 20,870,803 (16,474) 20,854,329 20,854,329
Lake Region State College 343,875 5,781,644 (4,118) 5,777,526 5,777,526
Williston State College 6,910,000 12,755,369 1,134,103 13,889,472 13,889,472
University of North Dakota 54,331,554 190,429,124 (76,977) 190,352,147 190,537,147 (185,000)
UND Medical Center 31,375,828 (14,826) 31,361,002 31,361,002
North Dakota State University 34,000,000 11,559,625 (62,749) 111,496,876 111,496,876
State College of Science 368,920 26,131,076 1,678,004 27,809,080 27,809,080
Dickinson State University 5,000,000 19,989,206 106,111 20,095,317 20,095,317
Mayville State University 1,500,000 10,720,486 142,138 10,862,624 10,862,624
Minot State University 3,535,000 36,371,001 56,718 36,427,719 36,427,719
Valley City State University 282,000 12,357,687 (42,745) 12,314,942 12,346,942 (32,000)
Minot State University - 7,948,210 (4,025) 7,944,185 7,944,185
Bottineau
Forest Service 3,029,654 3,029,654 (2,370) 3,027,284 3,027,284
Total all funds $499,530,618 $548,791,564 $3,437,826 $552,229,390 $552,261,390 ($32,000)
FTE 2196.67 2196.67 1.00 2197.67 2197.67 0.00
Detail of Conference Committee Changes to All Funds
INCREASES
DECREASES FUNDING
REDUCES DECREASES FUNDING FOR FOR THE
RECOMMENDED INCREASES FUNDING FOR DECREASES STUDENT PROFESSIONAL
FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR COMMON FUNDING FOR FINANCIAL STUDENT
HEALTH BOARD INFORMATION OPERATIONS ASSISTANCE EXCHANGE
INSURANCE INITIATIVES SERVICES POOL GRANTS PROGRAM 1
University System office ($13,280) $269,060 ($400,000) ($189,858) ($1,271,886) $151,000
Bismarck State College (16,474)
Lake Region State College (4,118)
Williston State College (5,897)
University of North Dakota (76,977)
UND Medical Center (14,826)
North Dakota State University (62,749)
State College of Science (21,996)
Dickinson State University (13,715)
Mayville State University (7,862)
Minot State University (23,282)
Valley City State University (10,745)
Minot State University - (4,025)
Bottineau
Forest Service (2,370)
Total all funds ($278,316) $269,060 ($400,000) ($189,858) ($1,271,886) $151,000
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PROVIDES ADJUSTS
FUNDING PROVIDES FUNDING FOR
FOR AN INCREASES FUNDING FOR A MAJOR TOTAL
EQUITY FUNDING FOR  EXTRAORDINARY CAPITAL ALL FUNDS
POOL 2 OPERATIONS 3 REPAIRS 4 PROJECT 5 CHANGES
University System office $2,000,000 $545,036
Bismarck State College (16,474)
Lake Region State College (4,118)
Williston State College $90,000 $1,050,000 1,134,103
University of North Dakota (76,977)
UND Medical Center (14,826)
North Dakota State University (62,749)
State College of Science 1,700,000 1,678,004
Dickinson State University $119,826 106,111
Mayville State University 150,000 142,138
Minot State University 80,000 56,718
Valley City State University (32,000) (42,745)
Minot State University - (4,025)
Bottineau
Forest Service (2,370)
Total all funds $2,000,000 $119,826 $320,000 $2,718,000 $3,437,826
FTE 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

1 This amendment increases funding for the professional student exchange program by $151,000 from the general fund to fund 3 additional
veterinary medicine slots. This change was also made by the House.



1992 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY

2 This amendment provides a $2,000,000 general fund appropriation for an equity pool to be allocated to higher education institutions by the State
Board of Higher Education. The State Board of Higher Education may not select a formula for distributing the equity funding until January 1, 2006.
A representative of the board shall provide a report to the Budget Section regarding the allocation of the equity pool. This funding was also
provided by the House.

3 This amendment increases funding for the operations of Dickinson State University by $119,826 from the general fund and authorizes 1 FTE
position for custodial services and utility costs associated with the addition to Murphy Hall. This change was also made by the House.

4 williston State College - This amendment provides funding of $90,000 from the general fund for extraordinary repair needs in Stevens Hall.
Mayville State University - This amendment provides funding of $150,000 from the general fund for extraordinary repair needs in Old Main.

Minot State University - This amendment provides funding of $80,000 from the general fund for extraordinary repair needs in the student union
ballroom.

These changes were also made by the House.

o

Williston State College - This amendment provides Williston State College with a $1,050,000 special funds appropriation for an oil well training site
on campus. This change was also made by the House.

State College of Science - This amendment increases the capital assets line item for the State College of Science by $1.7 million from special funds
for renovating the college's football stadium and track. This change was also made by the House.

Valley City State University - This amendment removes $32,000 of special funds for the W. E. Osmon bleacher replacement project and provides
the university will receive $32,000 from North Dakota University System office unspent 2003-05 general fund appropriations to complete the
$282,000 project.

Senate Bill No. 2003 - Other Changes - Conference Committee Action
This amendment also:

Removes Section 9 of the engrossed bill relating to student financial assistance grants. This
change was also made by the House.

Provides that the State Board of Higher Education may allocate funding of $150,000 of the funding
appropriated for education incentive programs for providing doctoral incentives to students at
private baccalaureate degree-granting institutions. The House provided that $150,000 of the
funding appropriated for education incentive programs must be provided to private baccalaureate
degree-granting institutions for doctoral incentives.

Removes Section 19 of the engrossed bill providing for a performance audit of the University of
North Dakota School of Medicine and Health Sciences. This change was also made by the House.

Adds a new section relating to the Career and Technology Institute at Bismarck State College. This
section was also added by the House.

Adds a new section relating to student exchange programs. This section was also added by the
House.

Adds a new section to the bill amending North Dakota Century Code Section 15-62.2-01 to provide
that 23.5 percent of the funding appropriated for the student financial assistance program must be
allocated to private baccalaureate degree-granting institutions. The House added a section
providing that 25 percent of the funding appropriated for the student financial assistance program be
allocated to private baccalaureate degree-granting institutions.

Revises Section 4 of the engrossed bill relating to board initiatives to provide that $200,000 of the
funding appropriated must be allocated for a grant to the space grant consortium. The board is also
to consider using a substantial amount of funding for an international student initiative. This change
was not made by the House.

Adds a section providing for the use of unspent 2003-05 general fund appropriations. This change
was not made by the House.

Engrossed SB 2003 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.
CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

REP. AARSVOLD MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2003 be

adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2003, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order.



76th DAY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1993

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2003: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the North
Dakota university system; to authorize the state board of higher education to issue and
sell bonds for capital projects; to provide statements of legislative intent; to provide for
reports to the budget section; to provide for a legislative council study; to amend and
reenact section 15-62.2-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to student
financial assistance grants; and to declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 76 YEAS,
17 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aarsvold; Bellew; Berg; Bernstein; Boe; Boehning; Brandenburg; Brusegaard; Carlisle;
Carlson; Charging; Clark; Conrad; Damschen; DeKrey; Devlin; Dietrich; Dosch;
Froelich; Froseth; Galvin; Grande; Gulleson; Hanson; Hawken; Headland; Herbel;
Horter; Hunskor; Iverson; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Kaldor; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsch, R.;
Kerzman; Kingsbury; Klemin; Koppelman; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kroeber; Maragos;
Martinson; Meier, L.; Metcalf; Meyer, S.; Monson; Mueller; Nelson; Nicholas; Norland;
Nottestad; Onstad; Pietsch; Porter; Potter; Price; Rennerfeldt; Ruby; Sandvig; Schmidt;
Sitte; Svedjan; Thoreson; Thorpe; Timm; Uglem; Vigesaa; Wald; Wall; Weiler; Weisz;
Wieland; Speaker Klein

NAYS: Amerman; Belter; Boucher; Delmore; Delzer; Drovdal; Ekstrom; Glassheim; Haas;
Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Owens; Pollert; Skarphol; Solberg; Wrangham; Zaiser

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Williams

Engrossed SB 2003 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause was declared
carried.

*kkkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkx

MOTION
REP. BERG MOVED that the House stand in recess until 9:30 a.m., which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED, with Speaker Klein presiding.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2012, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Trenbeath, Schobinger,
Tallackson and Reps. Timm, Weisz, Williams) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE
from the House amendments on SJ pages 1118-1125, adopt amendments as follows,
and place SB 2012 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1118-1125 of the Senate
Journal and pages 1294-1301 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2012
be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, after "enact" insert "a new section to chapter 24-01,", replace the second "and"
with a comma, and after "24-08" insert ", and section 57-43.1-03.2"

Page 1, line 3, after "to" insert "the highway performance classification plan,"

Page 1, line 4, replace the first "and" with a comma, replace "medal of honor" with "liberty
memorial", and after "bridge" insert ", and refunds of certain fuels taxes paid by native
Americans"

Page 1, line 5, replace "section” with "sections" and after "24-01-03" insert ", 24-01-51,
39-04-19, 57-40.3-10, 57-43.1-02, and 57-43.2-02"

Page 1, line 6, after "maintenance" insert ", haying of no-mow areas, motor vehicle registration
fees, motor vehicle excise tax revenue, and motor vehicle fuels and special fuels tax
rates; to repeal section 39-04-39.5 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
allocation of motor vehicle registration fees; to provide an effective date; to provide a
contingent expiration date"

Page 1, line 24, replace "27,185,848" with "27,174,242"

Page 2, line 1, replace "20,048,706" with "20,035,352"



1994 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 76th DAY

Page 2, line 2, replace "789,997,698" with "863,644,411"

Page 2, line 3, replace "43,271,158" with "43,268,038"
Page 2, line 4, replace "96,117,492" with "169,736,125"
Page 2, line 10, replace "27,185,848" with "27,174,242"
Page 2, line 11, replace "20,048,706" with "20,035,352"
Page 2, line 12, replace "789,997,698" with "863,644,411"
Page 2, line 13, replace "43,271,158" with "43,268,038"

Page 2, line 14, replace "880,503,410" with "954,122,043"

Page 2, line 28, replace "the maintenance" with "maintaining the structural integrity"

Page 2, line 29, after "state" insert "unless an agreement is reached with the municipality”

Page 3, after line 10, insert:

"SECTION 6. A new section to chapter 24-01 of the North Dakota Century
Code is created and enacted as follows:

Highway performance classification plan. To the extent possible, the
department of transportation shall implement the highway performance classification

plan.

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 24-01-51 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

24-01-51. (Effective January 1, 2666— 2008) Haying of no-mow areas.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a person owning land adjacent to an area
within the right of way of a highway which is designated as a no-mow or managed-mow
area may hay the no-mow or managed-mow area after July fifteenth without any
payment or penalty.”

Page 3, line 14, after "needed" insert "for the liberty memorial bridge improvement project and
the United States highway 2 project improvements"

Page 4, line 9, replace "Medal of honor " with "Liberty memorial "

Page 4, line 10, replace "medal of honor" with "liberty memorial"
Page 4, after line 11, insert:

"SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 39-04-19 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

39-04-19. Motor vehicle registration fees and mile tax. Motor vehicles
required to pay registration fees or a mile tax shall pay the following fees:

1. Nonresidents electing to pay mile tax in lieu of registration, when
authorized to do so by the department, shall pay a fee of twenty dollars for
a trip permit which is valid for a period of seventy-two hours. All fees
collected under the provisions of this subsection must be credited to the
highway construction fund.

2. Motor vehicles required to be registered in this state must be furnished
license plates upon the payment of the following annual fees; however, if a
motor vehicle, including a motorcycle or trailer, first becomes subject to
registration other than at the beginning of the registration period, such fees
must be prorated on a monthly basis. The minimum fee charged
hereunder must be five dollars:

a. Passenger motor vehicles:

YEARS REGISTERED
1st, 2nd, 7th, 8th, 10th, 11th, 13th and



76th DAY

Gross
Weights

Less than 3,200
3,200 - 4,499
4,500 - 4,999
5,000 - 5,999
6,000 - 6,999
7,000 - 7,999
8,000 - 8,999
9,000 and over

Gross
Weights

Not over 4,000
4,001 - 6,000
6,001 - 8,000
8,001 - 10,000
10,001 - 12,000
12,001 - 14,000
14,001 - 16,000
16,001 - 18,000
18,001 - 20,000

Gross
Weights
20,001 - 22,000
22,001 - 26,000
26,001 - 30,000
30,001 - 34,000
34,001 - 38,000
38,001 - 42,000
42,001 - 46,000
46,001 - 50,000
50,001 - 54,000
54,001 - 58,000
58,001 - 62,000
62,001 - 66,000

SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2005 1995
3rd, 4th, 5th, and 9th and 12th Subsequent
and 6th Years Years Years Years

$60 $70 $52 $62 $44 $54 $36 $46
86 90 68 78 56 66 44 54

98 108 8191 66 76 56 60
4208 139 30+ 117 85 95 63 73
162 172 433 143 1064 114 +6 86
495 205 459 169 +24 134 89 99
228 238 486 196 +44 154 492 112
26% 271 232 222 464 174 415 125

A house car is subject to registration at the rates prescribed for other
vehicles under this subdivision modified by using the weight
applicable to a vehicle whose weight is forty percent of that of the
house car, but not using a weight of less than four thousand pounds
[1814.35 kilograms].

A pickup truck is subject to registration at the rates prescribed for
other vehicles under this subdivision by applying the shipping weight of the

vehicle to the fee schedule. At a minimum, the registered gross weight
displayed on the registration card for a pickup truck must be twice the
shipping weight of the vehicle. Unless otherwise exempted by this chapter,
the owner of a pickup truck shall request the registered gross weight of the
pickup truck be increased to ensure the registered gross weight is sufficient
to include the total weight of the vehicle and any load transported on or by
the vehicle. For purposes of this subdivision, a pickup truck is a motor
vehicle with a manufacturer's gross vehicle weight rating of less than
eleven thousand five hundred pounds [5216.31 kilograms], with an unladen

weight of less than eight thousand pounds [3628.74 kilograms], and which

is equipped with an open box-type bed not exceeding nine feet [2.74

meters] in length.

b. Schoolbuses, buses for hire, buses owned and operated by religious,
charitable, or nonprofit organizations and used exclusively for
religious, charitable, or other public nonprofit purposes, and trucks or
combination